

No. _____

In the Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF FLORIDA,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE U.S. COURT OF
APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Office of the Attorney
General
PL-01, The Capitol
Tallahassee, Florida
32399
(850) 414-3300
henry.whitaker@
myfloridalegal.com

ASHLEY MOODY
Attorney General
HENRY C. WHITAKER
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
DANIEL W. BELL
Chief Deputy
Solicitor General
CHRISTOPHER J. BAUM
Senior Deputy
Solicitor General
EVAN EZRAY
Deputy Solicitor General

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED..... i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING ii

RELATED PROCEEDINGS ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS iii

TABLE OF APPENDICESiv

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....1

OPINIONS BELOW.....1

JURISDICTION1

STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED1

INTRODUCTION.....3

STATEMENT5

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION 10

 I. THE DECISION BELOW CONFLICTS WITH THIS
 COURT’S CASES AND THE TEXT OF THE AMERICANS
 WITH DISABILITIES ACT..... 11

 II. THIS CASE RAISES IMPORTANT QUESTIONS ABOUT
 THE RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN THE STATES AND
 THE FEDERAL GOVERNMENT. 20

 III. THIS CASE IS AN IDEAL VEHICLE. 28

CONCLUSION29

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	Page
Appendix A: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit (Sept. 17, 2019).....	1a
Appendix B: Opinion of the United States District Court for the Southern District of Florida (Sept. 20, 2016)	68a
Appendix C: Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit Denying Rehearing En Banc (Dec. 22, 2021)	102a
Appendix D: Complaint of the United States (July 22, 2013)	166a
Appendix E: 29 U.S.C. § 794a	197a
Appendix F: 42 U.S.C. § 2000d-1	198a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>A.R. by & through Root v. Sec’y Fla. Agency for Health Care Admin.</i> , 769 F. App’x 718 (11th Cir. 2019)	7, 28
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011)	17, 23
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 844 (2014)	4, 12, 15

<i>Bormes v. United States</i> , 759 F.3d 793 (7th Cir. 2014)	14
<i>Daniel v. Nat’l Park Serv.</i> , 891 F.3d 762 (9th Cir. 2018)	14
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	15
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	15, 26
<i>Gustafson v. Alloyd Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 561 (1995)	13
<i>Int’l Primate Prot. League v. Adm’r of Tulane Educ. Fund</i> , 500 U.S. 72 (1991)	12
<i>Kohen v. Pac. Inv. Mgmt. Co.</i> , 571 F.3d 672 (7th Cir. 2009)	22
<i>La. Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. FCC</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986)	15
<i>Lamps Plus, Inc. v. Varela</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1407 (2019)	17
<i>Mowrer v. U.S. Dep’t of</i> , 14 F.4th 723 (D.C. Cir. 2021)	14
<i>Nixon v. Mo. Mun. League</i> , 541 U.S. 125 (2004)	26
<i>Office of Workers’ Comp. Programs v. Newport News Shipbuilding & Dry Dock Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 122 (1995)	4, 12, 15
<i>Olmstead v. L.C. ex rel. Zimring</i> , 527 U.S. 581 (1999)	5, 6, 14, 16, 21
<i>PGA Tour, Inc. v. Martin</i> , 532 U.S. 661 (2001)	5
<i>Return Mail, Inc. v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1853 (2019)	12, 13, 15
<i>Robinson v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 917 F.3d 799 (4th Cir. 2019)	14

<i>United States v. Arkansas</i> , 794 F. Supp. 2d 935 (E.D. Ark. 2011)	7, 18, 23
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971)	16
<i>United States v. Mississippi</i> , 3:16-cv-622, 2021 WL 2953672 (S.D. Miss. July 14, 2021)	22
<i>Vt. Agency of Nat. Res. v. U.S. ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000)	3, 12
<i>Will v. Mich. Dep't of State Police</i> , 491 U.S. 58 (1989)	12

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1254	1
29 U.S.C. § 794a	19
38 U.S.C. § 4323	19
42 U.S.C. § 12101	1
42 U.S.C. § 12117	5, 13
42 U.S.C. § 12132	1, 6
42 U.S.C. § 12133	2, 3, 5, 9, 11, 13, 16, 17, 19, 20
42 U.S.C. § 12188	5, 13

Other Authorities

Donnalee Donaldson, <i>Can We Stop the Madness?</i> <i>Finding Legal Solutions to the Housing Crisis</i> <i>Facing the Mentally Ill</i> , 5 S. Region Black L. Students Ass'n L.J. 38 (2011)	18
U.S. Dep't of Justice, Disability Rights Section News	28

U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Justice Department Files Suit Against Pennsylvania Court System for Discriminating Against People with Opioid Use Disorder (Feb. 24, 2022).....	24
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Justice Department Finds that Indiana State Nursing Board Discriminates Against People with Opioid Use Disorder (March 25, 2022).....	24
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Justice Department Reaches Agreement with Milwaukee to Ensure Civic Access for People with Disabilities (June 9, 2016)	25
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Justice Department Reaches Agreement with the Philadelphia Police Department to Ensure Effective Communication for Deaf and Hard of Hearing Individuals (Aug. 2, 2018)	26
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, United States Reaches Agreement with Travis County Clerk’s Office to Ensure Polling Place Access for Voters with Disabilities (March 8, 2022).....	24
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Justice Department Reaches Agreement with Vermont Department of Corrections to Improve Access for Inmates with Disabilities (Oct. 28, 2021).....	25
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Justice Department Secures Agreement to Improve Web Accessibility for Public Transportation Users with Disabilities in Champaign-Urbana, Illinois (Dec. 14, 2021).....	25
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Justice Department Settles with Florida’s Volusia County School District to Protect Students with Disabilities from Classroom Removals and Other Discrimination (Aug. 3, 2021).....	24

U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>Olmstead</i> Enforcement by Case or Matter.....	23, 24
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>Olmstead</i> Enforcement by Circuit Court.....	23
Zachary E. Shapiro et al., <i>Olmstead Enforcements for Moderate to Severe Brain Injury: The Pursuit of Civil Rights Through the Application of Law, Neuroscience, and Ethics</i> , 95 Tul. L. Rev. 525 (2021)	6
